similar obligations 54 - - - - - - - - - - 54 - - - - - - - -

  b) other provisions 14,071 - - - - - - - - - - - 14,071 - - - - - - -

140. Valuation reserves (2,522) - - - - - - - - - - - - (2,522) - - - - - -

150. Repayable shares - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

160. Equity instruments - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

170. Reserves 99,912 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 99,912 - - - - -

180. Share premium 19,029 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 19,029 - - - -

190. Share capital 952,032 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 952,032 - - -

200. Own shares (-) (345) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (345) - -

210. Third party minority
interests (+/-) 26,955   - 26,955

220. Profit (loss)
- for the year (+/-) 16,290 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 16,290

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY 6,210,484 3,449,574 1,252,579 3,027 11,341 9,790 - 8,683 342,069 6,999 946 54 14,071 (2,522) 99,912 19,029 952,032 (345) 26,955 16,290

CASSA CENTRALE BANCA BANKING GROUP / CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / 2018

112

ASSETS

Circular 262/2005 5th update 31.12.2017
IAS 39 Measurement Impairment FTA tax

impacts
1.1.2018

IFRS 9

10. Cash and cash equivalents  697,161   697,161
20. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss  90,051  (560)  1,106   90,597
a) financial assets held for trading  14,389  (111)  -   14,278
b) financial assets measured at fair value  3,139  -   -   3,139
c) other financial assets obligatorily measured at fair value  72,523  (449)  1,106   73,180
30. Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income  1,863,372  7,799  -   1,871,171

40. Financial assets measured at amortised cost  3,260,150  7,457  4,068   3,271,675
   a) loans to banks  1,735,227  -   (2,863)   1,732,364
   b) loans to customers  1,524,923  7,457  6,930   1,539,310
50. Hedging derivatives
60. Adjustment of the financial assets subject to macro-hedging
(+/-)

70. Equity investments  43,504   43,504
90. Tangible assets  45,935   45,935
100. Intangible assets  50,179   50,179
110. Tax assets  33,043   5,099  38,142
   a) current  3,902   3,902
   b) deferred  29,141   5,099  34,240
120. Non-current assets and groups of assets held for disposal
130. Other assets  127,089   127,089
TOTAL ASSETS 6,210,484 14,696 5,174 5,099 6,235,453

CONSOLIDATED EXPLANATORY NOTES

113

LIABILITIES

Circular 262/2005 5th update 31.12.2017
IAS 39 Measurement Impairment FTA tax

impacts
1.1.2018

IFRS 9

10. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 4,705,180  -   -   -   4,705,180
a) due to banks 3,449,574  -   -   -   3,449,574
b) due to customers  1,252,579  -   -   -   1,252,579
c) debt securities in issue  3,027  -   -   -   3,027
20. Financial liabilities held for trading  11,341  -   -   -   11,341
30. Financial liabilities measured at fair value  9,790  -   -   -   9,790
40. Hedging derivatives   -   -   -   -
50. Adjustment of the financial liabilities subject to macro-
hedging (+/-)   -   -   -   -

60. Tax liabilities  8,683  -   -   1,744  10,427
a) current   -   -   1,744  1,744
b) deferred  8,683  -   -   -   8,683
70. Liabilities associated to assets held for disposal   -   -   -   -
80. Other liabilities  342,123  -   -   -   342,123
90. Provision for severance indemnity  6,999  -   -   -   6,999
100. Provisions for risks and charges  15,017  -   13,488  -   28,505
a) commitments and guarantees issued  946  -   13,488  -   14,434
b) retirement and similar obligations   -
c) other provisions for risks and charges  14,071  -   -   -   14,071
120. Valuation reserves  (2,522)  15,443  1,021  -   13,942
130. Repayable shares   -   -   -   -
140. Equity instruments   -   -   -   -
150. Reserves  99,912  (747)  (9,335)  3,355  93,185
160. Share premium  19,029  -   -   -   19,029
170. Share capital  952,032  -   -   -   952,032
180. Own shares (-)  (345)  -   -   -   (345)
190. Third party minority interests  26,955   26,955
200. Profit (loss) for the year (+/-)  16,290  -   -   -   16,290
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,210,484  14,696  5,174  5,099  6,235,453

CASSA CENTRALE BANCA BANKING GROUP / CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / 2018

114

The effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 were booked to a reserve classified under consolidated equity.
Therefore, there were no effects of first-time application booked to the consolidated income statement. The effects
on regulatory capital do not generate criticalities, also considering that any negative impacts will be diluted,
according to a non-linear mechanism, over 5 years as a result of the Group’s participation in the so-called
‘Phase-in’ regime introduced by Regulation (EU) 2017/2395 which modified, effective from 1 January 2018,